

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

TEXAS, WISCONSIN, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
PAUL LePAGE, Governor of Maine, Governor
Phil Bryant of the State of MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
NEILL HURLEY, and JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX AZAR, in his
Official Capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and DAVID
J. KAUTTER, in his Official Capacity as Acting
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-
00167-O

CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, KENTUCKY, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA by and through its Department of
Commerce, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, and
WASHINGTON,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR (1) EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION, (2) CLARIFICATION OR
STAY, AND (3) ENTRY OF PARTIAL FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER
RULE 54(b) OR CERTIFICATION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Clarify That Its Order Does Not by Itself Affect Any Party’s Rights or Obligations Under the ACA; or the Court Should Stay Its Order Pending Appellate Review	5
A. Clarification is Warranted to Avoid “Extraordinary Disruption”	5
B. The Court Should Stay its Order Pending Appeal	7
1. The Defendant States Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits on Appeal.....	7
2. The Equities Favor a Stay	11
II. The Court Should Enter a Partial Final Judgment Under Rule 54(b) or Certify Its Partial Summary Judgment Order for Interlocutory Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	14
A. Rule 54(b) Authorizes an Immediate Appeal	15
1. The Court’s Judgment Appears to Be Final.....	16
2. There is No Just Reason for Delay	16
B. The Court Should Certify the Order for Appeal Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	17
1. The Order Involves a Controlling Question of Law	18
2. There is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion	18
3. Interlocutory Appeal Will Materially Speed Termination of This Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> 483 U.S. 1304 (1987).....	8
<i>Briargrove Shopping Ctr. Joint Venture v. Pilgrim Enters., Inc.</i> 170 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Carreno v. Johnson</i> 899 F. Supp. 624 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Clark-Dietz and Assocs. – Eng’rs v. Basic Constr. Co.</i> 702 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1959)	18, 20
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	16, 17
<i>DeMelo v. Woolsey Marine Indus., Inc.</i> 677 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Brown</i> 305 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Tex. 1969).....	20
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Frost v. Corp. Com. of Oklahoma</i> 278 U.S. 515 (1928).....	9, 10
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>H & W Indus., Inc., v. Formosa Plastics Corp., USA</i> 860 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Heartland By-Prod., Inc. v. United States</i> 568 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> 845 F. Supp. 902 (D.D.C.), (Feb. 15, 1994)	7, 8
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. __ (2015).....	2
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10
<i>Lockett v. Gen. Fin. Loan Co.</i> 623 F.2d 1128 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Morrow v. Harwell</i> 768 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Carlin</i> 2 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>Rico v. Flores</i> 481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Ryan v. Flowservice Corp.</i> 444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Sanders v. Wash. Mut. Home Loans, Inc.</i> 2007 WL 734402 (E.D. La. Mar. 5, 2007)	17
<i>Sanders v. Wash. Mut. Home Loans, Inc. ex rel. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> 248 F. App'x 513 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
 STATUTES	
26 United States Code	
§ 5000A.....	1, 3, 9
§ 5000A(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 United States Code	
§ 1292(a)(1)	15
§ 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 United States Code	
§ 280h-5	14
§ 280k.....	14
§ 280k-1	14
§ 280k-2	14
§ 280k-3	14
§ 294e-1	14
§ 299b-33	14
§ 299b-34	14
§ 300gg-1	13
§ 300gg-2	13
§ 300gg-3	13
§ 300gg-4	13
§ 300gg-11	13
§ 300gg-14	13
§ 300u-13	14
§ 300u-14	14
§ 1395cc	14
§ 1395f.....	14
§ 1395w-4	14
§ 1395w-4(e)(1)(H).....	14
§ 1395ww.....	14
§ 1396a.....	14
§ 18022.....	13
§ 18091.....	10
§ 18091(I).....	10
Declaratory Judgment Act	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017	3, 10, 18, 19
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Register	
Negotiated Rulemaking Committee; Public Hearings	
75 Fed. Reg. 73,170 (Nov. 29, 2010).....	14
Mem. in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Clarify, <i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v.</i>	
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 1060637, 780	
F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	5, 14
16 Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i>	
§ 3930 (3d ed. 2017).....	19
